DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	08-AFC-09C
Project Title:	Palmdale Energy Project (Formerly Palmdale Hybrid Power Plant) - Compliance
TN #:	211027
Document Title:	Palmdale Energy Project Amendment Status Update No. 5
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Cathy Hickman
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/13/2016 1:17:09 PM
Docketed Date:	4/13/2016

Memorandum

Date: April 13, 2016 Telephone: (916) 654-4295 File: 08-AFC-9C

- To: Commissioner Karen Douglas, Palmdale Energy Project Amendment Presiding Member Commissioner Janea A. Scott, Palmdale Energy Project Amendment Associate Member Kenneth Celli, Hearing Officer
- From: California Energy Commission Eric Veerkamp, Compliance Project Manager 1516 Ninth Street Siting, Transmission and Environmental Protection Division Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Subject: PALMDALE ENERGY PROJECT AMENDMENT (08-AFC-9C) STATUS UPDATE No. 5

Staff docketed the Preliminary Staff Assessment (PSA) and the Notice of Availability for Public Comment on the PSA on March 23, 2016. Palmdale Energy, LLC has indicated by telephone that they expect to docket their comments on the PSA on April 14, 2016. A public workshop to discuss comments on the PSA is scheduled for April 20, 2016 at the Energy Commission.

Scott Galati, representing Palmdale Energy, LLC said that comments of any substance will be in the following technical areas; Air Quality, Biological Resources, Hazardous Materials, Soil and Water, Traffic and Transportation, and Worker Safety.

Depending on the outcome of the workshop, a second PSA workshop will be scheduled, if necessary. Staff will publish the Final Staff Assessment 30 days after receipt of the Final Determination of Compliance (FDOC). Staff does not have any new information from the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District regarding the date that the FDOC will be complete.

cc: Docket (08-AFC-9C) Proof of Service List Mail list # 7318